Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
NOT TO BE CITED WITHOUT PRIOR
 REFERENCE TO THE AUTHOR(S)
 Northwest Atlantic                            Fisheries Organization
Serial No. N7418 NAFO SCR Doc. 23/029
 SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL MEETING – JUNE 2023
Report on Greenland halibut (Reinhardtius hippoglossoides) caught during the 2022 trawl survey in
Subarea 0

and Greenland waters. The depth bins were redefined in 2022 using updated bathymetric data, resulting in
slight differences from the depth bins used in surveys conducted between 1999 and 2017. Therefore, sets
completed during 1999-2017 were re-assigned to the new depth strata post-hoc to allow consistent spatial
extrapolation when calculating abundance and biomass indices across years (figures 1, 2 and 3, and table 2).
Previous revisions to the survey strata and changes to earlier index calculations are described in Treble
(2020).
4
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Figure 1. Map of NAFO areas and survey strata.
Figure 2. Stratification scheme for Division 0A-South
5
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Figure 3. Stratification scheme for Division 0B
Table 2. Survey stratification scheme for NAFO Subarea 0.
Survey Area Stratum Depth Stratum (m) Area (km2) Assigned Sets (1/750km2)
0A A1-200 200-400 2441.000 2
0A A1-400 400-600 2151.560 6
0A A1-600 600-800 794.750 7
0A A1-800 800-1000 603.810 5
0A A1-1000 1000-1200 745.210 3
0A A2-1000 1000-1200 1873.100 2
0A A1-1200 1200-1400 812.760 3
0A A1-1400 1400-1500 497.500 2
0B B1-200 200-400 11284.853 21
0B B2-200 200-400 25878.841 37
0B B1-400 400-600 17396.930 15
0B B1-600 600-800 2282.965 8
0B B1-800 800-1000 8053.127 11
0B B1-1000 1000-1200 6585.633 8
0B B1-1200 1200-1400 4753.855 5
0B B1-1400 1400-1500 1964.565 2
The survey area between 200 and 1500 m in Div. 0A-South (to approximately 72∘N) is 47,924 km2 (Table 1)
within which there are 79 sets randomly assigned to 28 sub-strata (4 sub-stratum in each of 7 depth strata).
In Div. 0B, 110 survey statsion are divided among 8 sub-strata (2 sub-strata within the 200-400 m depth
stratum; all other depth strata were not subdivided). Set selection is based on a coverage level of

The survey design for future years is to maintain consistency in survey timing, occurring over a 30 days
period between mid-October and late November.
8
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Table 3. Distribution of survey sets among strata in Subarea 0 by year. Areas with fewer than 2  completed survey sets were removed due to
incomplete set coverage.
Survey
Area
Stratum Depth
Stratum
(m)
1999 2000 2001 2004 2006 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2019 2022
0A A1-400 400-
600
8   6 5 4 5  4  6 4 5 6 3 6
0A A2-400 400-
600
2  3  7 3 5  5  4 5 5 3 6
0A A3-400 400-
600
3    4 2 2  2  2 2  2 2
0A A1-600 600-
800
4  5 5 7 7 7  7  8 7 7 9 7 7
0A A4-600 600-
800
2   2   3  3  2 3 3  3
0A A1-800 800-
1000
5  3 6 4 8 8  7  7 6 6 5 6 5
0A A2-800 800-
1000
2     2 2  2  2  3 4 2
0A A3-800 800-
1000

800
 8 6     8  10 7 9 8   8
0B B1-800 800-
1000
 12 8     11  11 11 9 11   11
0B B1-
1000
1000-
1200
 6 5     8  8 8 8 8   8
0B B1-
1200
1200-
1400
 4 2     5  4 6 4 6   5
0A A2-600 600-
800
  3  3 4 3  3  3 4 3 3 2
0A A4-800 800-
1000